

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

LISA KWESELL; CHRISTINE	:	
TURECEK; AND JASON SCHWARTZ,	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.:
individually and on behalf all others	:	3:19-cv-1098 (KAD)
similarly situated,	:	
	:	CLASS ACTION
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
YALE UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	March 2, 2020

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND 9

A. The ADA and GINA Prohibit Employers from Requiring Any Non-Job Related Medical Exams or Medical Inquiries or Acquiring Employees’ Genetic Information, with a Narrow Exception for “Voluntary” Employee Wellness Programs 9

B. The Current Regulatory Landscape Governing Voluntariness in Employee Wellness Programs Forbids Financial Penalties for Non-Compliance 10

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. The HEP Implicates the ADA’s and GINA’s Prohibitions Because Yale Requires Medical Examinations, Makes Medical Inquiries, and Acquires Genetic Information as Part of the Program 13

A. Yale Requires Medical Examinations as Part of the HEP 13

B. Yale Makes Medical Inquiries of Participants Selected for Health Coaching.... 14

C. Yale Acquires Genetic Information in Administering the HEP 15

II. The HEP’s Medical Examinations and Inquiries and the Acquisition of Genetic Information are Unlawful Because They are Not Voluntary 17

A. The Plain Meaning of “Voluntary” Under the ADA and GINA Must be Defined as More Than a Technical Choice; It Must Mean a Genuinely Free Choice 18

1. Dictionaries from the time of the ADA’s enactment confirm that “voluntary” means a genuinely free choice 18

2.	In the context of the ADA and GINA a hyper-technical definition of voluntary that merely means “intentional” yields an absurd result	19
3.	Defining “voluntary” meaningfully, rather than technically, properly avoids swallowing the ADA and GINA’s general rule against employer intrusions into employees’ private health information.....	21
B.	The Ordinary Meaning of “Voluntary” Prohibits Employers from Levying Penalties for Non-Participation in an Employee Wellness Program.....	22
1.	Yale’s itself equates “voluntary” with the absence of penalties for noncompliance	23
2.	Analogous precedent supports the conclusion that an action is not voluntary when it is tied to financial consideration or coerced by an adverse employment action, such as a reduction in pay.....	24
C.	Only a Definition of Voluntary that Preserves Employees’ Genuine Free Choice Fulfills the Purpose of the ADA and GINA’s Protective Provisions	26
D.	The EEOC’s Longstanding Interpretation of “Voluntary” and the Current Regulatory Landscape Also Confirms that No Penalties Are Permitted	29
III.	Yale’s Acquisition of Genetic Information Violates GINA Under Any Construction of Voluntariness Because It Occurs Without Employees’ Knowledge or Consent, and Even if the Employee “Opts Out” of the Program or Pays the Non-Compliance Penalty	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017), amending judgment in opinion at 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12, 28
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Dade County, Florida v. Alvarez</i> , 124 F.3d 1380 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>DeBraska v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 189 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>EEOC v. Orion Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 989 (E.D. Wisc. 2016).....	20
<i>Fox v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Gundy v. U.S.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	26
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....	20
<i>Intel Corp Investment Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 589 U.S. ____ (2020).....	19
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health System of Long Island Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	21, 26
<i>Montero v. City of Yonkers</i> , 890 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2018).....	25

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 18

Northcross v. Board of Ed. of Memphis City Schools,
412 U.S. 427 (1973)..... 19

Old Colony R. Co. v. Comm. of Internal Revenue,
284 U.S. 552 (1932)..... 18

Pollard v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,
861 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 12

Rodriguez v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.,
436 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006) 27

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 19

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 12

U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995) 24

U.S. ex rel. Foust v. Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc.,
26 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 24

U.S. ex rel. Griffith v. Conn,
No 11-157-ART, 2015 WL 779047 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 24, 2015)..... 21

U.S. ex rel. Varnado v. CACI International Inc., et al.,
No. 96 CIV 7827(RWS), 1997 WL 473549 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1997)..... 24

U.S. v. Kozeny,
541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

U.S. v. Sorgnard,
396 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

Walters v. Metropolitan Ed. Enterprises, Inc.,
519 U.S. 202 (1997)..... 18

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. U.S.,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 18

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”),
 42 U.S.C. § 12112(d) 2, 9, 13, 20 26

EEOC, Amendments to Regulations Under the Americans With Disabilities Act ("ADA"),
 Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,659 (Apr. 20, 2015)..... 11

EEOC, Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 ("GINA"),
 Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 66,853 (Oct. 30, 2015) 11

Fed R. Civ. P. 56(a) 12

Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act (“GINA”),
 42 U.S.C. § 2000ff 9, 15, 30
 42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b) 2, 9, 10, 13, 15, 20, 30 31

29 C.F.R. § 785.28 25
 29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(d)(3)..... 11
 29 C.F.R. § 1635.8 10, 11, 12, 30

29 U.S.C. § 1181(f)(2) 9, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1191b(d)(5) 9, 10

37 U.S.C § 3730(e) 21

75 Fed. Reg. 68,912 (Nov. 9, 2010)..... 12

81 Fed. Reg. 31,126 (May 17, 2016) 30

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990)..... 26, 27

S. Rep. No. 110-48 (2007) 9, 28

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, 1575 (1990) 19

*EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of
 Employees under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)*, (July 27, 2000),
<https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-inquiries.html>..... 10, 13, 14, 15

Larry M. Eig, *Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends*, Congressional Research Service (2014), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/97-589.pdf> 18

Chai R. Feldblum, *Medical Examinations and Inquiries Under The Americans With Disabilities Act: A View From The Inside*, 64 Temple L. Rev. 521 (1991)..... 26, 27

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)..... 19
